30 April 2010; negative market value of TEUR -452 as of 30 April 2010), i.e. a long-term procurement contract for USD-based

components.

>>>>>>>> Sensitivity analysis

The following information illustrates the sensitivity of an increase in the euro over the relevant foreign currency from the Group

point of view. All financial instruments reported on the balance sheet as of 30 April 2010 (including internal financing instruments)

are included in the calculation.

Consolidated Financial StatConsolidated Financial StatConsolidated Financial StatConsolidated Financial Stateeeements ments ments ments

Zumtobel AG

1 May 2009 to 30 April 2010

106

Financial instruments denominated in the relevant functional currency of subsidiaries that are not located in the Euro Zone do

not represent a risk and are therefore not included in this sensitivity analysis.

A 10 per cent increase or decrease in the value of the euro versus the relevant foreign currency as of 30 April 2010 would have

had the following effect on profit after tax and equity based on the most important currency pairs. The effects on equity are

related to long-term Group loans.

 EUR increase of 10% EUR decrease of 10%

in TEUR Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

EUR-GBP 5,858 4,596 (5,858) (4,596)

EUR-SEK 4,936 3,326 (4,936) (3,326)

The following table shows the effects on derivatives of an exchange rate change of +/- 10%.

in TEUR

Fair value EUR increase

of 10%

EUR decrease

of 10%

EUR - GBP (497) (5,430) 4,698

EUR - CHF (591) (1,493) 1,357

EUR - AUD (1,889) (1,928) 1,592

EUR - USD 2,306 5,357 (5,126)

EUR - SEK (147) (1,230) 1,119

The derivative portfolio held by the Group consists mainly of derivatives with a genuine hedge character (defined worst case

scenario available), but also includes a smaller component of exchange rate optimisation instruments that were concluded for the

EUR - AUD, EUR - CHF and EUR - GBP. These derivatives had a negative fair value of TEUR 804 as of 30 April 2010 (2008/09:

TEUR 80). The risk potential associated with negative developments was estimated at TEUR 6,708 (2008/09: TEUR 2,566) up to

the end of the contract terms in April 2011.

RRRRaw material aw material aw material aw material pripripriprice ce ce ce riskriskriskrisk

The most important raw materials used by the Zumtobel Group are energy, aluminium, steel and copper. Fixed-term supply

contracts are concluded wherever possible (energy, aluminium, steel) to minimise the risks arising from unexpected price

fluctuations. Fluctuations in copper prices are hedged, if necessary, with derivatives (futures or options) on a rolling basis.